

NEWS RELEASE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS GLENDALEAZ.COM

For Immediate Release: January 12, 2022

Contact: Jay Crandall, Public Information Officer, 602-373-1710

Jamie Aldama Elected Glendale Vice Mayor

Aldama Represents Glendale's Ocotillo District

GLENDALE, Ariz. – The Glendale City Council has selected Councilmember Jamie Aldama to serve as Glendale's Vice Mayor for the year 2022. Councilmember Aldama was elected to the council and sworn in as the city's Ocotillo District Councilmember in December 2014.

As Vice Mayor, Mr. Aldama will be responsible for performing the duties of Glendale's Mayor during the Mayor's absence. He will serve in this position for one year.

"Jamie has demonstrated his passion for serving citizens throughout his tenure on this Council," said Mayor Jerry Weiers.

"I am honored to be elected as Vice Mayor of the city of Glendale," says Vice Mayor Jamie Aldama. "I am committed to serving all of the residents of Glendale with the same energy, engagement and dedication that I serve the Ocotillo District with."

The new Vice Mayor is actively involved in many community and leadership organizations. He is a member of the National League of Cities (NLC) Public Safety & Crime Prevention Committee, Hispanic Elected Local Officials (HELO) and the National Association of Latino Elected and Appointed Officials (NALEO). Mr. Aldama also serves on the West Valley Foundation Board of Directors. Previously he served as Chair of the Glendale Government Services Committee, Vice-Chairman for the Glendale Planning and Zoning Commission, Vice-Chairman of the Glendale Parks and Recreation Commission, member of the Mayor's Water and Sewer Task Force and member of the NLC Community & Economic Development Committee.

Councilmember Aldama has deep roots in the community he serves. He is a lifelong, 4th Generation resident of Glendale, growing up and living in the Ocotillo District for most of his life. He and his wife Monica have been married for over 30 years, have three grown children and five grandchildren.